On December 31, 2021, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (“Topic 842”) in connection with the loss of its emerging growth company status.
Topic 842 was adopted effective January 1, 2021 (the “adoption date”) on a modified retrospective basis, under which the Company applied the new
guidance to leases existing at, or entered into after, the adoption date. The Company revised its previously reported consolidated financial statements
effective January 1, 2021 in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 without filing amendments to its previously filed quarterly reports on
Form 10-Q for the same year. Accordingly, our prior period condensed consolidated financial statements and information, as presented herein, have been
revised to conform to the standard.

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASC 842 on our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2021:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Adoption

of Topic 842 As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported

Effect of
Adoption of
Topic 842 As Adjusted

Operating expenses:
Other operating expenses $ 19,200 $ 337 $ 19,537 $ 36,768 $ (356) $ 36,412

Total operating expenses 132,905 337 133,242 249,476 (356) 249,120
Operating income (loss) (13,199) (337) (13,536) 23,058 356 23,414
Net income (loss) (20,104) (337) (20,441) 10,510 356 10,866
Net income (loss) attributable to BRP Group, Inc. (9,756) (337) (10,093) 4,857 356 5,213
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ (0.23) $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ (0.23) $ 0.11 $ — $ 0.11

13

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASC 842 on our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30,
2021:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Adoption

of Topic 842 As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 10,510 $ 356 $ 10,866

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,254) 169 (2,085)
Right-of-use assets — (57,816) (57,816)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 49,321 (1,885) 47,436
Operating lease liabilities — 59,176 59,176

2. Business Combinations

The Company completed two business combinations for an aggregate purchase price of $396.4 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022. In
accordance with ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations (“Topic 805”), total consideration was first allocated to the fair value of assets acquired, including
liabilities assumed, with the excess being recorded as goodwill. For financial statement purposes, goodwill is not amortized but rather is evaluated for
impairment at least annually or more frequently if an event or change in circumstances occurs that indicates goodwill may be impaired. For tax purposes,